Department for Children
and Families
Prevention and

Prowection Services

Maltreatment in Foster Care SFY 2023

Performance Standard: 8.50 victimizations per 100,000 days in care
(July - June 2023)

Kansas City Region Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 23 17 10 14 13 12 11 9 9 7 9 9
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 486,630 | 481,548 | 476,639 | 470,943 | 463,824 | 458,442 | 453,670 | 449,219 | 444,103 | 439,271 | 435,168 | 432,405
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 4.73 3.53 2.10 2.97 2.80 2.62 2.42 2.00 2.03 1.59 2.07 2.08
Northeast Region Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 3 3 2 2 2 1 0 1 2 2 2 5
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 369,007 | 366,216 | 363,321 | 360,599 | 357,247 | 354,302 | 348,743 | 345,960 | 344,198 | 343,183 | 343,349 | 344,928
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 0.81 0.82 0.55 0.55 0.56 0.28 0.00 0.29 0.58 0.58 0.58 1.45
Southeast Region Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 10 9 9 6 4 6 7 7 6 6 4 6
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 308,973 | 306,124 | 304,184 | 303,266 | 301,908 [ 300,236 | 300,801 | 298,256 | 293,113 | 291,817 | 290,190 | 287,593
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 3.24 2.94 2.96 1.98 1.32 2.00 2.33 2.35 2.05 2.06 1.38 2.09
Northwest Region Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 4 4 3 2 2 6 7 7 6 7 7 6
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 259,009 | 257,593 | 255,760 | 252,593 | 246,107 | 244,798 | 244,469 | 243,796 | 240,004 [ 237,809 | 235,638 | 234,716
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 1.54 1.55 1.17 0.79 0.81 2.45 2.86 2.87 2.50 2.94 2.97 2.56
Southwest Region Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 16 21 19 18 20 17 14 10 10 10 8 8
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 384,819 | 382,619 | 380,416 | 382,080 | 383,008 [ 381,205 | 381,836 | 382,261 | 380,209 | 378,525 | 376,351 | 373,912
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 4.16 5.49 4.99 4.71 5.22 4.46 3.67 2.62 2.63 2.64 2.13 2.14




Wichita Region

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

May

June

# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within

12 month period

21

26

25

25

27

28

27

34

41

38

36

32

Total number of days children were in foster

care during 12 month period

660,342

661,797

664,648

668,108

673,396

677,958

682,103

685,556

689,267

693,053

695,221

694,954

Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care

3.18

3.93

3.76

3.74

4.01

4.13

3.96

4.96

5.95

5.48

5.18

4.60

Statewide

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

May

June

# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within

12 month period

77

80

68

67

68

70

66

68

74

70

66

66

Total number of days children were in foster

care during 12 month period

2,468,780

2,455,897

2,444,968

2,437,589

2,425,490

2,416,941

2,411,622

2,405,048

2,390,894

2,383,658

2,375,917

2,368,508

Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care

3.12

3.26

2.78

2.75

2.80

2.90

2.74

2.83

3.10

2.94

2.78

2.79

Catchment Area 1

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

May

June

# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within

12 month period

12

16

14

11

12

9

8

6

5

5

4

3

Total number of days children were in foster

care during 12 month period

303,121

302,521

302,191

301,006

298,441

296,806

296,077

295,350

291,526

289,479

286,022

282,625

Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care

3.96

5.29

4.63

3.65

4.02

3.03

2.70

2.03

1.72

1.73

1.40

1.06

Catchment Area 2

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

May

June

# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within

12 month period

8

9

8

9

10

14

13

11

11

12

11

11

Total number of days children were in foster

care during 12 month period

340,707

337,691

333,985

333,667

330,674

329,197

330,228

330,707

328,687

326,855

325,967

326,003

Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care

2.35

2.67

2.40

2.70

3.02

4.25

3.94

3.33

3.35

3.67

3.37

3.37

Catchment Area 3

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

May

June

# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within

12 month period

3

3

2

2

2

1

0

1

2

2

2

5

Total number of days children were in foster

care during 12 month period

369,007

366,216

363,321

360,599

357,247

354,302

348,743

345,960

344,198

343,183

343,349

344,928

Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care

0.81

0.82

0.55

0.55

0.56

0.28

0.00

0.29

0.58

0.58

0.58

1.45




Catchment Area 4 Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 10 9 9 6 4 6 7 7 6 6 4 6
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 308,973 | 306,124 | 304,184 | 303,266 | 301,908 [ 300,236 | 300,801 | 298,256 | 293,113 | 291,817 | 290,190 | 287,593
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 3.24 2.94 2.96 1.98 1.32 2.00 2.33 2.35 2.05 2.06 1.38 2.09
Catchment Area 5 Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 16 11 5 5 5 5 3 3 4 3 4 4
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 231,124 | 229,140 | 228,358 | 225,560 | 223,008 | 221,985 | 220,766 | 220,078 | 219,100 [ 217,499 | 216,687 | 215,743
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 6.92 4.80 2.19 2.22 2.24 2.25 1.36 1.36 1.83 1.38 1.85 1.85
Catchment Area 6 Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 7 6 5 9 8 7 8 6 5 4 5 5
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 255,506 | 252,408 | 248,281 | 245,383 | 240,816 | 236,457 | 232,904 | 229,141 | 225,003 | 221,772 | 218,481 | 216,662
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 2.74 2.38 2.01 3.67 332 2.96 343 2.62 222 1.80 2.29 2.31
Catchment Area 7 Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 13 16 16 17 17 18 16 21 26 23 22 18
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 468,390 | 469,475 | 471,967 | 476,497 | 480,127 | 484,088 | 489,490 | 491,441 | 494,629 | 496,858 | 498,519 | 498,042
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 2.78 341 3.39 3.57 3.54 3.72 3.27 4.27 5.26 4.63 4.41 3.61
Catchment Area 8 Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of
maltreatment during foster care episode within
12 month period 8 10 9 8 10 10 11 13 15 15 14 14
Total number of days children were in foster
care during 12 month period 191,952 | 192,322 | 192,681 | 191,611 | 193,269 | 193,870 | 192,613 | 194,115 | 194,638 | 196,195 | 196,702 [ 196,912
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care 4.17 5.20 4.67 4.18 5.17 5.16 5.71 6.70 7.71 7.65 7.12 7.11

Numerator: The number of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment by any perpetrator occurring during the 12 month period.

Denominator: The total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period.

Source: FACTS




