

Maltreatment in Foster Care SFY 2023

Performance Standard: 8.50 victimizations per 100,000 days in care

(July - June 2023)

	Jul	A 11 G	Sam	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	A	Max	Inn
Kansas City Region	Jui	Aug	Sep	00	NOV	Dec	Jan	гер	Mar	Apr	May	Jun
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	23	17	10	14	13	12	11	9	9	7	9	9
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	486,630	481,548	476,639	470,943	463,824	458,442	453,670	449,219	444,103	439,271	435,168	432,405
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	4.73	3.53	2.10	2.97	2.80	2.62	2.42	2.00	2.03	1.59	2.07	2.08
			~				-					-
Northeast Region	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	3	3	2	2	2	1	0	1	2	2	2	5
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	369,007	366,216	363,321	360,599	357,247	354,302	348,743	345,960	344,198	343,183	343,349	344,928
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	0.81	0.82	0.55	0.55	0.56	0.28	0.00	0.29	0.58	0.58	0.58	1.45
]			~				-					-
Southeast Region	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	10	9	9	6	4	6	7	7	6	6	4	6
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	308,973	306,124	304,184	303,266	301,908	300,236	300,801	298,256	293,113	291,817	290,190	287,593
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	3.24	2.94	2.96	1.98	1.32	2.00	2.33	2.35	2.05	2.06	1.38	2.09
				1		r						
Northwest Region	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
Northwest Region # of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	Jul 4	Aug 4	Sep 3	Oct 2	Nov 2	Dec 6	Jan 7	Feb 7	Mar 6	Apr 7	May 7	June 6
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within		0										6
maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period Total number of days children were in foster	4	4	3	2	2	6	7	7	6	7	7	
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	4 259,009	4 257,593	3 255,760	2 252,593	2 246,107	6 244,798	7 244,469	7 243,796	6 240,004	7 237,809	7 235,638	6 234,716
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care Southwest Region	4 259,009	4 257,593	3 255,760	2 252,593	2 246,107	6 244,798	7 244,469	7 243,796	6 240,004	7 237,809	7 235,638	6 234,716
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care Southwest Region # of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within	4 259,009 1.54	4 257,593 1.55	3 255,760 1.17	2 252,593 0.79	2 246,107 0.81	6 244,798 2.45	7 244,469 2.86	7 243,796 2.87	6 240,004 2.50	7 237,809 2.94	7 235,638 2.97	6 234,716 2.56
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care Southwest Region # of substantiated and affirmed reports of	4 259,009 1.54 Jul	4 257,593 1.55 Aug	3 255,760 1.17 Sep	2 252,593 0.79 Oct	2 246,107 0.81 Nov	6 244,798 2.45 Dec	7 244,469 2.86 Jan	7 243,796 2.87 Feb	6 240,004 2.50 Mar	7 237,809 2.94 Apr	7 235,638 2.97 May	6 234,716 2.56 June

Wichita Region	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within												
12 month period	21	26	25	25	27	28	27	34	41	38	36	32
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	660,342	661,797	664,648	668,108	673,396	677,958	682,103	685,556	689,267	693,053	695,221	694,954
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	3.18	3.93	3.76	3.74	4.01	4.13	3.96	4.96	5.95	5.48	5.18	4.60
			I	I	I	I	1	1	I	1	I	1
Statewide	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	77	80	68	67	68	70	66	68	74	70	66	66
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	2,468,780	2,455,897	2,444,968	2,437,589	2,425,490	2,416,941	2,411,622	2,405,048	2,390,894	2,383,658	2,375,917	2,368,508
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	3.12	3.26	2.78	2.75	2.80	2.90	2.74	2.83	3.10	2.94	2.78	2.79
	1		I	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1
			6		N							
Catchment Area 1	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of												
maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	12	16	14	11	12	9	8	6	5	5	4	3
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	303,121	302,521	302,191	301.006	298,441	296,806	296,077	295,350	291,526	289,479	286,022	282,625
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	3.96	5.29	4.63	3.65	4.02	3.03	2.70	2.03	1.72	1.73	1.40	1.06
Catchment Area 2	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	8	9	8	9	10	14	13	11	11	12	11	11
Total number of days children were in foster			-	222.007	-		_					
care during 12 month period Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	340,707 2.35	337,691 2.67	333,985 2.40	333,667 2.70	330,674 3.02	329,197 4.25	330,228 3.94	330,707 3.33	328,687 3.35	326,855 3.67	325,967 3.37	326,003 3.37
			-			_						
Catchment Area 3	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within												
12 month period	3	3	2	2	2	1	0	1	2	2	2	5
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	369,007	366,216	363,321	360,599	357,247	354,302	348,743	345,960	344,198	343,183	343,349	344,928
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	0.81	0.82	0.55	0.55	0.56	0.28	0.00	0.29	0.58	0.58	0.58	1.45

Catchment Area 4	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within	10									,		
12 month period Total number of days children were in foster	10	9	9	6	4	6	7	7	6	6	4	6
care during 12 month period	308,973	306,124	304,184	303,266	301,908	300,236	300,801	298,256	293,113	291,817	290,190	287,593
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	3.24	2.94	2.96	1.98	1.32	2.00	2.33	2.35	2.05	2.06	1.38	2.09
			G		N							
Catchment Area 5	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	16	11	5	5	5	5	3	3	4	3	4	4
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	231,124	229,140	228,358	225,560	223,008	221,985	220,766	220,078	219,100	217,499	216,687	215,743
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	6.92	4.80	2.19	2.22	2.24	2.25	1.36	1.36	1.83	1.38	1.85	1.85
			ſ	1	1	1	1		1	1	1	1
Catchment Area 6	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	7	6	5	9	8	7	8	6	5	4	5	5
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	255,506	252,408	248,281	245,383	240,816	236,457	232,904	229,141	225,003	221,772	218,481	216,662
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	2.74	2.38	2.01	3.67	3.32	2.96	3.43	2.62	2.22	1.80	2.29	2.31
			[1	[1	1		1	1	1	1
Catchment Area 7	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	13	16	16	17	17	18	16	21	26	23	22	18
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	468,390	469,475	471,967	476,497	480,127	484,088	489,490	491,441	494,629	496,858	498,519	498,042
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	2.78	3.41	3.39	3.57	3.54	3.72	3.27	4.27	5.26	4.63	4.41	3.61
Catchment Area 8	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	June
# of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment during foster care episode within 12 month period	8	10	9	8	10	10	11	13	15	15	14	14
Total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period	191,952	192,322	192,681	191,611	193,269	193,870	192,613	194,115	194,638	196,195	196,702	196,912
Rate of Victimization per 100,000 days in care	4.17	5.20	4.67	4.18	5.17	5.16	5.71	6.70	7.71	7.65	7.12	7.11

Numerator: The number of substantiated and affirmed reports of maltreatment by any perpetrator occurring during the 12 month period.

Denominator: The total number of days children were in foster care during 12 month period.

Source: FACTS